

**SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
APPELLATE DIVISION  
DOCKET NO. A-001054-23**

**NFI REAL ESTATE, LLC AND  
TURNPIKE CROSSINGS VI,  
LLC,**

**Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

**v.**

**FLORENCE TOWNSHIP  
ZONING BOARD OF  
ADJUSTMENT,**

**Defendant-Respondent.**

**CIVIL ACTION**

**ON APPEAL FROM ORDER  
DATED OCTOBER 27, 2023**

**Docket No. BUR-L-001987-22**

**SAT BELOW:  
HON. JEANNE T. COVERT, A.J.S.C.**

---

**AMENDED BRIEF ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,  
NFI REAL ESTATE, LLC AND TURNPIKE CROSSINGS VI, LLC**

---

**PARKER McCAY P.A.  
9000 MIDLANTIC DRIVE, SUITE 300, BOX 5054  
MOUNT LAUREL, NEW JERSEY 08054  
(856) 596-8900**

**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,  
NFI REAL ESTATE, LLC AND TURNPIKE CROSSINGS VI, LLC**

**May 13, 2024**

**John C. Gillespie, Esquire/Atty ID # 030831980**

**Email: [jgillespie@parkermccay.com](mailto:jgillespie@parkermccay.com)**

**Alexis C. Smith, Esquire/Atty ID # 336072021**

**Email: [asmith@parkermccay.com](mailto:asmith@parkermccay.com)**

**ON THE BRIEF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE NO.</b>
TABLE OF JUDGMENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDIX .....	vii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	9
I.    STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	9
(Raised Below: 5T 48:16-19)	
II.   DEFENDANT IGNORED BOTH THE DEFERENCE OWED TO MANSFIELD AND THE NATURE OF THE RELIEF SOUGHT FOR THE FLORENCE PORTION OF THE PROPERTY .....	12
(Raised Below: 5T 15:21-25 through 17:1-20; 43:19-25; 52:1-8)	
A. DEFENDANT FAILED TO GIVE APPROPRIATE DEFERENCE TO MANSFIELD’S ZONING ORDINANCE.....	12
B. EVEN ASSUMING THAT DEFENDANT APPLIED THE APPROPRIATE DEFERENCE, IT DELIBERATELY IGNORED THAT PLAINTIFF SOUGHT A USE VARIANCE FOR PERMITTED ACCESSORY USES THAT ARE ENTIRELY HEIGHT NEUTRAL. ....	20

III.	DEFENDANT AND THE TRIAL COURT SHOULD HAVE APPLIED THE STANDARD ARTICULATED IN THE <u>COVENTRY SQUARE</u> LINE OF CASES FOR “D” VARIANCES FOR PERMITTED USES, RATHER THAN THE HEIGHTENED STANDARD UNDER <u>MEDICI</u> FOR NON-PERMITTED USES; THEIR FAILURE TO DO SO WAS ARBITRARY, UNREASONABLE AND CAPRICIOUS.....	23
	(Raised Below: 5T 21:20-25; 22:1-24; 48:24-25 through 50:1-24)	
IV.	PLAINTIFF PRESENTED SUFFICIENT PROOFS FOR A USE VARIANCE APPROVAL UNDER THE <u>MEDICI</u> STANDARD AS SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL CREDIBLE EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD. ....	31
	(Raised Below: 5T 15:3-20; 22:20-25 through 24:1-13; 53:23-25; 54:1-10)	
V.	DEFENDANT’S DENIAL IS STILL ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS, AND UNREASONABLE UNDER THE <u>MEDICI</u> STANDARD BECAUSE THE FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS ARE NOT SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL CREDIBLE EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD .....	36
	(Raised Below: 5T 6:21-25; 7:1-8; 23:1-5; 31:14-25; 32:1-16; 37:19-25; 38:1-22; 51:16-25; 53:4-10)	
	A. THE FINDINGS REGARDING THE 1999 MASTER PLAN AND THE INTENT OF THE SPECIAL MANUFACTURING ZONE ARE NOT SUPPORTED BY THE DOCUMENT ITSELF.....	37
	B. THE RECORD SUPPORTS THE CONCLUSION THAT THE DRIVEWAY MUST BE LOCATED ON THE FLORENCE PORTION OF THE PROPERTY.....	40
VI.	DEFENDANT’S REJECTION OF PAUL PHILLIPS’ PLANNING TESTIMONY WAS UNREASONABLE .....	43
	(Raised Below in Plaintiff’s Brief, Not Addressed by the Trial Court)	
	CONCLUSION .....	47

**TABLE OF JUDGMENTS**

	<b>PAGE NO.</b>
1. Defendant Zoning Board’s Resolution Denying Plaintiff’s Application, dated September 1, 2022 .....	Ja023-Ja046
2. Trial Court’s Order Denying Plaintiff’s Relief, issued October 27, 2023 .....	Ja222

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE NO.**

**Cases**

Bd. of Educ. of City of Clifton v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment of City of Clifton, 409 N.J. Super. 389, 434–35 (App. Div. 2009).....43

Burbridge v. Mine Hill Twp., 117 N.J. 376 (1990).....28

CBS Outdoor, Inc. v. Borough of Lebanon Planning Bd./ Bd. of Adjustment, 414 N.J. Super. 563, 577 (App. Div. 2010) ..... 9, 10, 11

Cell South of N.J., Inc. v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment of West Windsor Twp., 172 N.J. 75, 81-82 (2002) ..... 9, 10, 24, 43

Charlie Brown of Chatham, Inc. v. Bd. of Adjustment for Chatham Twp., 202 N.J. Super. 312, 330 (App. Div. 1985) .....10

Cicon v. Planning Bd. of Borough of Franklin, 223 N.J. Super. 199, 208 (1988).....13

Coventry Square v. Westwood Zoning Bd. of Adjustment, 138 N.J. 285 (1994) ..... 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31

Cresskill v. Dumont, 15 N.J. 238, 247 (1954) ..... 13, 19

D. Lobi Enters. v. Planning./Zoning Bd. of Borough of Sea Bright, 408 N.J. Super. 345, 360 (App. Div. 2009) .....9

Duffcon Concrete Products, Inc. v. Borough of Cresskill, 1 N.J. 509, 513 (1949).....20

Fallone Props., L.L.C. v. Bethlehem Twp. Planning Bd., 369 N.J. Super. 552, 562 (App. Div. 2004) .....10

Ferraro v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment of Twp. of Holmdel, 228 N.J. Super. 33, 39 (App. Div. 1988), rev'd, Ferraro v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment, 119 N.J. 61 (1990).....16

Ferraro v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment, 119 N.J. 61, 74  
(1990) ..... 12, 14, 15, 16, 18, 45

Grasso v. Borough of Spring Lake Heights, 375 N.J. Super. 41  
(App. Div. 2004) ..... 27, 28

Grubbs v. Slothower, 389 N.J. Super. 377 (App. Div. 2007) .....28

In re Taylor, 158 N.J. 644, 657 (1999) .....11

Jacoby v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment of Borough of Englewood Cliffs,  
442 N.J. Super. 450, 464–65 (App. Div. 2015) .....13

Kramer v. Bd. of Adjustment of Sea Girt, 45 N.J. 268 (1965)..... 11, 43

Lang v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment, 160 N.J. 41, 58 (1999) ..... 10, 11

Med. Ctr. at Princeton v. Twp. of Princeton Zoning Bd., 343 N.J. Super.  
177, 199 (App. Div. 2001) .....11

Medici v. BPR Co., 107 N.J. 1 (1987)..... 23, 24, 27, 28, 29, 31, 36, 46

N.Y. SMSA, L.P. v. Bd. of Adjustment of Twp. of Weehawken,  
370 N.J. Super. 319, 33 (App. Div. 2004) .....9, 43

Nuckel v. Little Ferry Planning Bd., 208 N.J. 95, 103 (2011) .....21

Pullen v. South Plainfield Planning Bd., 291 N.J. Super. 303, 312  
(Law Div. 1995), aff'd, 291 N.J. Super. 1 (App. Div. 1996).....10

Randolph Town Ctr. Assocs., L.P. v. Twp. of Randolph, 342 N.J. Super.  
412, 416–17 (App. Div. 1999) ..... 27, 28

TSI East Brunswick v. Zoning Bd., 215 N.J. 26 (2013) ..... 28, 29, 31, 46

Urban Farms, Inc. v. Franklin Lakes, 179 N.J. Super. 203, 213  
(App. Div.), certif. denied, 87 N.J. 428 (1981) ..... 13, 14

**Statutes**

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-2(a), (d) (g) & (m) .....33

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-2(d) .....13

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(c) .....	7, 21
N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(d).....	14
N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(d)(1) .....	1, 7, 14, 21, 24, 29, 31
N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(d)(3) .....	25, 29
N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(d)(4) .....	26
N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(d)(5) .....	26, 27
N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(d)(6) .....	7, 19, 26

**TABLE OF APPENDIX<sup>1</sup>**

	<b>PAGE NO.</b>
1. Complaint in Lieu of Prerogative Writs, filed October 20, 2022 .....	Ja001-Ja009
2. Answer, filed December 23, 2022 .....	Ja010-Ja013
3. Plaintiff’s Letter to the Trial Court Enclosing the Joint Statement of Items Comprising the Record on Appeal, filed February 27, 2023 .....	Ja014
4. Joint Statement of Items Comprising the Record on Appeal (“JSICR”), filed February 27, 2023 .....	Ja015-Ja021
5. Defendant Zoning Board’s Letter Enclosing its Resolution Denying Plaintiff’s Application, dated September 6, 2022 (filed with the Trial Court on March 6, 2023).....	Ja022
6. Defendant Zoning Board’s Resolution Denying Plaintiff’s Application, dated September 1, 2022 (filed with the Trial Court on March 6, 2023).....	Ja023-Ja046
7. Plaintiff’s Attorney Certification, filed May 3, 2023 .....	Ja047-Ja048
8. Plaintiff’s Statement of Material Facts, filed May 3, 2023 .....	Ja049-Ja069
9. Select Pages of “Wainwright Tract Site Plan”, JSICR #13 (Exhibit A to Plaintiff’s Statement of Material Facts).....	Ja070-Ja073
10. Plaintiffs’ Application Submitted to the Defendant Zoning Board, JSICR #3 (Exhibit B to Plaintiff’s Statement of Material Facts).....	Ja074-Ja083
11. Mansfield Township Joint Land Use Board	

---

<sup>1</sup> All highlighted material in the Appendix is original to the filings submitted to the Trial Court.



	Resolution 2022-01-01, adopted February 28, 2022, JSICR #23(g) (Exhibit C to Plaintiff’s Statement of Material Facts) .....	Ja084-Ja095
12.	Florence Township Code, Chapter 91, SM Zone, JSICR #23(d) (Exhibit D to Plaintiff’s Statement of Material Facts).....	Ja096-Ja099
13.	Florence Township 1999 Master Plan, JSICR #23(a) (Exhibit E to Plaintiff’s Statement of Material Facts) .....	Ja100-Ja140
14.	Defendant Zoning Board Planner’s Review Letter, dated December 20, 2021, JSICR #44 (Exhibit F to Plaintiff’s Statement of Material Facts) .....	Ja141-Ja154
15.	Defendant Zoning Board Engineer’s Review Letter, dated December 17, 2021, JSICR #43 (Exhibit H to Plaintiff’s Statement of Material Facts).....	Ja155-Ja163
16.	Mansfield Township Ordinance 2017-11, adopting the “Redevelopment Plan for Interstate 295 & Florence-Columbus Road Area”, adopted August 16, 2017, JSICR #41 (Exhibit I to Plaintiff’s Statement of Material Facts) .....	Ja164-Ja182
17.	Mark Remsa’s Letter to State Planning Commission, with attachments, dated November 1, 2016, JSICR #23(j) (Exhibit J to Plaintiff’s Statement of Material Facts) .....	Ja183-Ja196
18.	“Northern U.S. 130 Regional Transportation and Circulation Plan” Excerpt, dated June 15, 2020, JSICR #23(i) (Exhibit K to Plaintiff’s Statement of Material Facts).....	Ja197-Ja215
19.	Taylor Wiseman & Taylor “Community Impact Statement: Wainwright Tract”, dated October 5, 2021, JSICR #17 (Exhibit L to Plaintiff’s Statement of Material Facts) .....	Ja216-Ja221
20.	Trial Court’s Order Denying Plaintiff’s Relief, issued October 27, 2023 .....	Ja222
21.	Notice of Appeal, filed December 7, 2023 .....	Ja223-Ja225

22. Case Information Statement, filed December 7, 2023 ..... Ja226-Ja229
